MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP, 149

who has served therein on or after September 16, 1940 and prior to July 26, 1947, or at any time on or after April 6, 1917 and prior to November 11, 1918, or at any time on or after June 27, 1950 and prior to February 1, 1955. Notwithstanding any provisions of this section, an authority may agree to conditions as to tenant eligibility or preference required by the Federal Government pursuant to Federal law in any contract for financial assistance with the authority.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 148

AN ACT Relating to Study in Out-of-State Schools of Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 222, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 222 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the 1st sentence thereof, the following sentence:

'Time spent in any out-of-state school of hairdressing and beauty culture may be credited in full or in part against said 1,500 hours, subject to the decision and approval of the Board.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 149

AN ACT Relating to Permits and Certificates for Motor Vehicle Carriers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 36, amended. The 3rd and 4th paragraphs of section 36 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each carrier holding a permit or certificate from the Public Utilities Commission shall file with the secretary of state said Commission and the Maine State Police in writing an appointment of a resident of this State to be its true and lawful agent, representative or attorney upon whom all lawful processes regarding any violation of this section may be served, and who may be required to appear in court on behalf of the carrier with the same legal force and validity as if the carrier were itself in court with regard to said violation. The written assent of such resident agent, representative or attorney shall be filed with said Commission and the Maine State Police.

Should such carrier fail to file any appointment of a resident agent, representative or attorney as required aforesaid, the secretary of state shall notify the public utilities commission, which shall immediately suspend the permit or certificate from the public utilities commission Public Utilities Commission shall refuse to issue the permit or certificate or any renewal thereof held by such carrier until such time as the carrier shall file an appointment of resident agent, representative or attorney in compliance with the provisions of this section.